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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Gabriel Espinoza (“Espinoza™), a citizen of the State of California
acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use
of consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing
hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Espinoza has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in Califomnia. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Gabriel Espinoza, 3924 Carlin Ave., Lynwood, CA 90262-5204; (Ph) 424-285-
4896.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Geneva Home Fashions, LLC; Ross Stores, Inc.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least November 29, 2023
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP). DEHP is listed under Proposition 65
as a chemical known to the State to cause cancer and birth defect or other reproductive harm,

5. Product:
Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Pillowcase Bag Luxe Collection Standard 2 Pack Satin Pillowcase Bag
400252608984

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

ITII. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Espinoza against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinoza is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Espinoza’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



Espinoza has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:
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)
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Dated: November 29, 2023

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinoza.

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

EvanJ. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinoza



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On November 29, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Geneva Home Fashions, LLC Geneva Home Fashions, LLC

390 5* Avenue, 3" Floor ¢/o Paracorp Incorporated

New York, NY 10018 2804 Gateway Oaks Drive
Sacramento, CA 95833-4346

President/CEO President/CEO

Ross Stores, Inc Ross Stores, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation System c/o The Corporation Trust Company

330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700 Corporation Trust Center

Glendale, CA 91203 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On November 29, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed November 29, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

DN

Evan J. Smith




‘v sTnIe Nancy O'Malley
amedn County Ditatrict Attorney
1776 Dakport Street, Suite 650
Ualcland, CA 9462
BP0 8S@asiv.org

he Honorable Allison Haley
Nuga County District Alttomsy
1127 Figst St., Suite C
Napa, CA 94559
CEPD@countyothaps. ocg

[*he Honorable Jaff W Reisig

?olo County District Altoruey

B30 Second Street
cadiand, CA 95695

isanamenialy
1 eitray 3. Rosefl
Bita Cruz County District Attomey
W& Ocean Suest

Eunky Cruz, CA 95060

B EEREGa muy.us

Ftanaeable Arne Macie Schubert 1
Saceameato County District Altorney
901 G Strest

Sanments, CA 938 (4
PeansdBsaudn.ocR

ihe Hanorable Summer Staphan
[fan Diggo County Disirict Attecuey
P00 West Broadway

Ban Biega, CA 92101
SanDisgaDARtopG3 @sdoda.org

Pichalls Latimer, Program Coordinatec
L3520 County
8. Lassen Streat

Sugervising Deputy District Attorney

Panta Clara County
| W Fedding Street
wan Jogse, CA 95110

BSEoRev.pra

[ae Honorable Cregoty D Totten,
@ntura County Disirict Attorney

500 3 Victoria Aveaque

Yemiuca, CA 93009

EasUea UDs@veniura.org

Acey Grassini

Ueguly Disirict Attotney

p-ontt Costa County

P00 Wand Sireet

it m'uazl, CA 94553

i@eonitacostada ory

¥5e Honorable Thomas Hardy

38 County District Attomey

L68 M. Bdwards Stresl

ndependsace, Ca 93526

2VoEiuvecarniy, us

jte Honotable Paul B, Zelferbach

resside County Distriot Attormney
m Orange Street

ERvIside, CA 92501

CRpEIiveada, oss

-

L3¢ Horowable Walter W Wal
Maripesa County District Attomey

hmfhwmy Chstnet Attommey
59| Mountain Ranch Road
adreas, CA 93249

Loy Govt Center Annex, 4 Floor
San Luis Obispo, C.A 93408

Mark Aakcomn, Deputy City Attormey
City of San Disge
200 Thizd Avenus
San Disgo, CA 9210t
itvAtyPrands@sandiego.gov
Christagher Dafbay,
Daguty District Attormey
Hauta Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Strest
Hantg Barbm’a, CaA 93101
DAFrond iBee.santa-basbeca.co.us
Palerie Lopsz, Deputy City Attomey
Oiiee of the City Adomay
1320 Market Street, 7 Flour
an Francisco, CA 94102
Valesic Lopep@ialoyaity oo
Jemmnine M. Pacioni
Benyty Distriel Attomey
tontevey County
1208 Aguajito Road
ontergy, CA 93940
FropEIDAE L. INQRIEISY.28.u8

h
I

ie

: -C&mﬁty District ttoruey
Administration Drive

o Kiophatly Lewis
teod Coungy Biiswint Attarney
38 Bost Main Stedot

| &, CA 95345

iThe Honomble CEfoed Mewell
emaei Coumty Disirict Attorney
78! Commercial Sireei

iesmda City, CA 95559
DAPLsopfi@oeasuydn.caus

The floxorable David Halliser
Pramas County District Aormey
K73 Main Sireet, Room 404

I- ey, CA 95971

thalliges sleer oumﬁmﬁl
trhe Honorable blorgan Briggs Gite

Plager County District Attormey
HOZ 19 Justiee Center Drive
Rossvitle, CA 95678
proa8i@placer ca,g6v

Office of the Califoruia Attoraey Genoral
Praposition 65 Entoroement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinaior

P.O. Box 70550
A




SERVICE LIST

Oroullls, G 95965

3501 Chuic Camsr Drive, Soam 130
San Ralael, CA 94909

Tha Hardble Barbars Yook
Calmearas Gounty Dfajsat Anamay
481 Wouniain Raneh fand
San Aad, 9
'] ialle Johm Poynar
Calusa Caustty Cisirict ARtarnay
48 Flith Strest
o cwa&h Mark Pa n

onlra Gosta Caunty District
PR v ty Dlstrict Anorney

alnenGAsen |
wnorgbls Dala Trigg

Bal flaite Gauny Oistdol At

420 4 Steear, Aoom 171 arney
Crascent City, Ga 95531

450 Bryam Sirasl, Aoom 322
San Pranclseg, CA 34103

Tho Honagalits Naray O'Nalliy T _
Aty Dt ! Mantg Tha Henerabiio Gandice Hooper The Honarable Gragg Cohen
1225 Falhc:'gl‘lzal R e Laasan County Olstrict Atorney San Banito Gounly Qisirict Aﬁomay Tahama Counly Distriot Atiomay
nd, CA 94815 %00 280 Sauth Lassen Sireet, Ste. 8 419 4ih Strest, Second Floor 444 Oak Strest, Room L
) ¢ Susanvlfle, Ca 95130 Mallister, CA 95208 Flsd Blufl, CA 56080
mmpninimc:;maum s The Henarable Jachia Lacay Tha Henaraola Michad Ramos Tha Hoorabls Eric Herylond
270 Laramia Sirest, PO 80X 2 Las Angeles Coupty Olstrict Atamay San Bemardino Caunly Ofsirlct Attomay | Trinily Caunly Oistrict Atlomay
Markiesullla, CA 96120 kol 211 West Tample Sireat, Sulte 1200 303 Wast Frd Siraar, éh Flaor P.Q Box 310
N Las Angslas, CA 80012 San Sarnardine, CA 92413-0502 Waavarlle, GA 98093
Tha
mw@:::?ﬁﬁfffﬁ" Tha Honorable Banid Linn Tha Honorabla Bonnla Ourmanis Tha Honeraala Tim ard
708 Caurt Strset ot Abtornay Muacmw Olstriat Attormiay San Glage County Distriet Atormey Tulare County District Alomey
whzan, OA 988 208 Viest Yazamite Avenus 330 W. Broadway Streat 91 Soulh Naeney Soulsvard, Am 224
.:-:LLI_ o G856 42 o 7 s L ) % y
Bulte Cou s Olstrie: ﬂmue & Pd_ i G Bathiatlan The Honorable Geoige Gascon Honarablg Laura Kilag
25 Caunty Eenler Drve Y Hounty Otatlct ASamay San Franglgen County Distria Atlomaey Tualumng Cously Oisiricl Atarney

423 Narth Washington Strast
Seonara, CA 95370

ha Hanoratie Themas Gaoie
Marlpasa Gounly Dishrigt Atorney
5101 Junas Sireal, £.Q. dox 730
0sa, U 95390
e Manarable C ODavid Syster

Menducing Caunty Ofstric: Mtornay
160 Narih State Sirest, P.0. Sox 1000

(Y

Hangrable Larry Marse 1
Merced Gounly Clsirlct Attarney
350, Maln Streat

Tha Ronerabls Jordan Funk
Madee Gounty Qistilet Attorney
204 3. Gourt Sirast, Suite 202

Tha Honerabla Tari Vierbsr Salazar
San Joaquin Gaunty Olsirict Alarmay
292 East Weber Avenus, Aoam 202

Sap Lufa Qbigpo County Disirct Aty
1095 Palm Stiest, dth Floar

San Lujs 0 CA

Tha a Staphen Wagstaife
San Mateo Counly Distiict Mtamiay
400 Guunty Cantar, Thlvd Floor

narabln Joyee Qudley
Santa Basbara Gaunty Disiriat Attgmey
1112 Sanke Barbara Sirest

m
The %mﬁﬁa Ean Daw

Tha Honersbie Gragory Toftan
Vianiura Counly Oislrict Altoraey
800 Sauth Vicioria Avanue
Vil

Tha Haenarble Jaif Raisig

Yalo County Disiriet Mivorney
301 Second Sirest

Q& ~
The Hanorbls Em MoGrafh

Yuba Counly Olstrict Altomeay
215 Fiih Strasl

1

The Fauer

Offlge of ha Clly Attomay. Las Angeles
8§00 Chy Hall East

Fresna Gounty Distrlg! Attorne:
Y
2220 Tilane Streat, #1000

Haarfale Sayne Stawart
Glann County Disiri
P.G.Bocdg oSy

Wilows, CA 95938

P.0. Beox 817

70 Wes! Hedding Straat, West Wing

Play 25657
%5, % 387 _ Gridgeood, 17
Fha Hancmigls Liss Srmitieamp Tie %ﬁl& Cean Flippo

Munteray Gaunly District Altorney
P.Q. Bax 1131

Safings, CA 2

The Hunorable Alllson Hajey
Napa Geunty Disiriet Aktarmay
1127 Flrst Siraut, Sulte C
Napa, GA 34559

Sanla Bryz Gounly Distact Alomey
701 Qoean Sivaat, Ronm 200

13 Gruz, CA
‘Tha Hanorabla Staphen Carttan
Shasta Gounly Uishict Atlorney
1355 Wast Shraal
Aadding, CA 86401

Auras, CA 85101 Fania Barbara, Co 93101 200 porh Main Swyaal
Tha T Les Anngles,
€ u::;'ﬁ,“' &:;TSI i rson The Honarabie Tim Kandall Tho Honorabla Jaffvey Rogsn ] Iq Jamas &nahx
778 Baallie Slrnay T Snaroey Hono Caunty Dlstriat Attornay Santa Clara Caunty Dlsirict Anlorney Offies 1l e Gily Atiarmay, Sacramento

915 1 Syaal, 4th Foar

M&Pw—‘ ggnto, GAISR1L
The Honorable Jafi Rassll Hanorabla Jan Beldsmiin

Qflize of the Gily Moriey, San Disga
1290 Third Avenus, Suite 1520
gag2lo

Hunorabile Oennia Herrera

Ofites of the Gliy Allomey. Jan
Franalsce

1 Dr. Gaskton 8. Guadisht Place

24102

ﬁ&m 7 &ﬁ%mg
Hunthaidt Saunty Slsirtor Mtrmey
425 b Sieaad, Fourh Sloor
Eursha, CA 95591
Tiia g [Ttar
Impsiial ?ﬁmﬁ_x Blstdet Attormey
940 West Main Strest, Saite 102
£l Cenitra, GA 99249

Tha Honersble Ciiford Newel
Navada County Bistigt Attorney
201 Commarsial Siraat

Of 95859
anvrable Tany uckas
Orange Gounty Oiatrict Attorney

A Civle Oenter Drlve West
Sana dna, CA 92701

The Hongrabla Lawranca Aflsn
Sturra Qounly Diskriet Alornay

100 Caurthouse Squarg
Downiaylle, OA 95935

The Honarable Jamasa Kirk Andrus
Slskiyoy County Tistrict Attorney
P.Q. Bex 486

Yraka, CA 96097

“he Hoperable Rinhand Duyle

Offfea 9l the City Allamey. San Jose

20 East Santa Clara Siraat, 1§th Floar
Jan CASH1L

Hios o a Aliomey al
Praposilion 6 Enfarcement Reporling
ATT: Prog §5 Caardinater

1515 Clay Sireet, Suite 2000

08 949127560

mgm‘:;hg;:;“;? Hardy The Husorabls B, Scolt Owens The Henaraole Kilshina Abrams
P.Q. Orawer 0 ] Plagar Gounly District Aftosnoy Salano Counly Olshvict Marney
;ﬂﬁ‘lﬂthlSH;; Ganter Orive, Suite 240 675 Tonas Sirasl, Sulte 4500
: - 2 7 aldl, O 2833
;::’n gm‘g};ﬁ:‘%@éﬂ Tha Honorabla Dauld Hoflistar 3 Ha Il Fraiteh
1215 Trosdon iven Warney Plumas Squniy Digleiel Atarmay Sanama County Diairiel Attomay
. Bakerslinld, Cn o ;1 520 Main Streal, Aoom 404 500 Adininisteation Osivs, Roam 212
s 441! . Culne iy S e A .m
@ Monorable Fagundas a Monorante M s et &
Kings g ML irael Hastrin it Fladagsr
i ,&;"W%‘gﬁ;‘mw Aivarsida Counly Dlstrict Aktorney Srarisizud Gaunty Olsitlat Akorney
: by ard R;'W Qrange Sg!gr.:el 832 121h Sirget, Suite 300
: [ﬁ;ﬂ CA 83501 Modesto, GA 95354
The Honorable Danald Anderson The Hanorabla Anie Marle Schubart

Lake Caunty Dlskrict Attormey
295 North Forbigs Streat

Lakegart CA 95453

Sagramenla County Ulsirict Attorney
301 G Strast

Sagramento CA 95314

The Hunaraule Amanda Hoppar
Sutler Gounty Dlstriet Afarney
463 Second Stmaat, Sulte 102
Yuba Gy GA 95891




APPENDIXA

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
HMealth Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcerment Act of 1986 (commanly Known as
"Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
natice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide autharitative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Propasition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
29249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/P65iawT2003.ftmi
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001
These implementing reguiations are available online at:
h‘ttp://oehha,ca.g.ov/propﬁS/iaw/PGSRegs,htmL

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead ageney (OEHHA) publishes
alist of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage 10

| .

All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unlegs
othenmssa Indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: hﬂp:i!www,oehha.ca.gov!prnpﬁﬁf!awflndex.htmi.



. is Ii e
fernale or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This'hsﬁ mustvt;ilabie on
updatad at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemica s'!s:\mm1
the OEHHA website at: http:/mww.oehha. ca.goviprop65/prop65_listNewlist.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are ragulated undaf Prop.();si.tkif\. 65 'lvin i
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities invoiving
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warm a [EEE0n ?ew«e
"knowingly and intentionatly” exposing that person to a listed chemical :mle‘ss anaﬂs it
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonabtg. This m:; o
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical iﬁvoiaved'ls known -
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a 1W33yume
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed o 'iha't. chemical.
€Xposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must' not knowar:gw
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or anto land where it passes Ot .
probably will pass into a source of drinking water, Some discharges are exemp “
this requiremnent under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute gnd reguiat;ltmsble
(ht‘tp://ww.oehhaﬂca.gov/mop@S/]aw/index.html) to determine all applica
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not a@@“f‘uf“m 12 months aﬁeﬁ
the chemical has been listed. The Propostion 65 discharge prohibition doss ”;iafhpey

toa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after
listing of the chemical,

: {, state
Governmental agencies and public water ufifities. All agencies of the fid:: i
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, ar ‘

. i the
Businesses with nine or fewer employees, Neither the warning re'quaref;\?;;rﬂfﬁ
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total _Of “mli OZ“Z
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.,



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For chemicals' thqt are hstedéred ’
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a waming is not ref - level
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure OCC”rSj a& -
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to r“sio car
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals Sxposed g/oted : Y
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Le\?ffom
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: .
http:/Awww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs htmi for a list of NSRLS, and Secth‘ﬂ éi?’m
ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive sffect at 1 ,’@@@ timjs i;hs
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxa:: j/t,the
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demons’t.rate I8 i e
exposure will produce no observable sffect, even at 1,000 times the level in quej 10
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect leve

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level ey
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: hitp:/fwww.oehha.ca gov/prop65/getNSRLs.fitm! T

@ list of MADLS, and Section 25801 st seq. of the ragulations for information conceming
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures fo Naturaily Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures tt:; .
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known hum "
activity, including activity by sorneone other than the person c_ausmg the expo'surai)z ! 2
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a ciontammaﬁ
Must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of rﬁe listed z:ﬁem&c*ﬁfkm
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from d!schfzrlgﬁ "”t(’ i oug’("
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a sagmﬂcan? am

of the listed chemical has not, does not, or witl not pass into or probably pass m:o ?
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with al il applicabie (@,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amognt’ f’“9@“§ am( i
detectable amount, gxcept an amount that would meet the "no significant risk SV@"
chemmicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable eﬁ:oi =
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed 10 |
amount in drinking water,

¢ See Section 23501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be orought by the
Altorey General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may ais_o be
brought by private parties acting in the public intersst, but only after providing fraticalgl
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attomey and cuty*
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequaie
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the afleged violation. ?ﬁe
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Titte 11, A private party ray not
pursue an indspendent enforcement action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted abave initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
ihs notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up tOt
$2,500 per day for each violation in addition, the business may be ordered by a courtlo
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if :\hert
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of expasures, the
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

» An exposure to alcohelic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extant onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for :
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary tol render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

° An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons éo‘ther
than employees) on premises awned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exg:?osur\e
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation ocourred based on one Of. the exposures .
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice o
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and pt‘o?f of compiia{flce form is
Inciuded in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA’s website at:
hitp://oehha.ca, govlprop85/taw/pé5law72003 html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PsﬁPub!ic.COmments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12. Heath and Safety Code. Refereféci;tsegﬁ:
25249.5, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249 10 and 25249 11, Health and Safety Code,



APPENDIX B

CFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROGEDURE

This Appendix B contains the rotice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared Py the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (cammonly known as “Proposition 657).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
eXposures if the alleged violator mests specific conditions. These exposures are:

e An expasure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violatar's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® An exposure to g Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
notintentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination,

? Aﬂ SXposure 1o environmenial tobacco smoke caused by entry of persans (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smaking is permitted at any location on the premises:

® AN exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged viclator and primarily
itended for parking non-commerdial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged vialator for these exposures, or
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
anq attorney's fees, if the alieged violator has done a/l of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

= Corrected the alleged violation;

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every fve
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



. " ; i peen
» Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the viotation has
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one tirne for 2 v;olatl.o? ztrg'r?gffmm
the same exposurs in the same facility or on the same premises, The satisia i

these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a cyutor it
attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any fulltime city prose allaged
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an
violator,

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or more of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special pr{gaﬂ.oeiater "
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged vio
directed in the notice.

'he notice and proof of compliance form is reproducsd here:

Page 1
Date:

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

SPE LIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANC ) e
You are receiving this form because the Naticing Party listed above has alleged thaty
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legai proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if;

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form. above

(Z) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown iviné s
aceurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your rece

notice. , t from you at the
(3) The Naticing Party receives the required $500 penalty paymen this riotica
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your EcFiing ¢ Ba i ciaﬁ,@n
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Prqof of Gompliance O?ises
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

EART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alieged violation is for an gxposure to; (check one)




; ' armi th
Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's pramises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive Itoxici‘ty' in a food or
?bg\?erage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premiges for lmme‘dlatef Ll
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chem?cal was not;.mtenx lfC; e Zr
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking of similar preparation of 0 avaid
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or
microbiological contamination.

ees
—_Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than Zr:lg?ggd at)
on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is p

any location on the premises,

. B i ine
—_Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity 1:3 j';?{“’t‘he
exhaust, to the extent the SXposure occurs inside a facility Own?d il ﬁ.p ?rz
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

MPORTANT NOTES:

, g 496 if
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §252 |
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. e e "
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney Ggﬂefai. a district atf.Ol ;\;\/y; 2 CC; grred
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is ai}eg@c‘l 0' o ;ction e
from filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that in any 5‘;%1%8 e
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to refiect any payment made a

Page 2
Date: o

Nams of Noticing Party or altorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

iR

ZART 2: 71O BE CO3

REPRESENTATIVE
; e TE '.‘

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate tha you are now in ’cgrgphggsz "f{‘ou
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the 'gl!gged violation lis é?d ass sh&wn
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Parly at the addre

above, postmarked within 14 days of you regeiving this notice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a ivil geg:;gt ;E)?a?i?
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health an
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

PLETED 8Y THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED




(] Posting a warning or warnings about the alieged exposure that complies with the faw,
and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately showing its
Placement on my premises:

[ | Posting the warning or wamings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and
attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises, OR "

[ 1 Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accuratety describing
how the alleged axposure has besn eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo it, are true, complete, and
comrect to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. { have
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposttion 65).

Signature of alleged violator or autharized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

~OR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOQUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
PGSPubHc'Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249 5, 25249 .6, 252497, 25249.9, 25249 10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



